
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2012  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

4 Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 31 May 2012 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

 

5 Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 26 September 
2012  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

 

6 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7 Declarations of Interest    

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Nicki Lishman 

 
Extension 

 
476 

 
Date of Publication 

 
12 November 2012 

 
E Mail 

 
nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 22 November 2012 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

8 Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Orders and Late Night Levy Update  (Pages 
13 - 24) 

 

 

9 Gambling Act 2005 - Setting of Fees  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 

10 Live Music Act 2012 - Update  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

����������	
�������� 
� ��������������������
[...]
����
������� 
��
��
�
���
����� �
� ���
��� � �� 

�������������� �
� ���)�� � ��
������� 

������
�������
��� ���
�������������1�
�
/ ��	
���
������������������ ����������� ���� ������������'
� 
����� ���� ��
�������� �
� ������ 0
�� �� ��)��,1� &0� � �� �
�
��
��� ��������� ������� ,���� �
��
���@
���� ���� � ��� ��
������ �
����
��� �
� ��� ���
������ � ��� �
� � �� ��)��,�
�

���0
��
,1�
�
'�,��������
���
0�� ��������
��,

������������
������������1�
�

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  22 NOVEMBER 2012 
   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   
 
REPORT TO:   LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    22 NOVEMBER 2012  
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT,STREETSCENE,FACILITIES,ICT 
    PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: EARLY MORNING ALCOHOL RESTRICTION ORDERS AND 

LATE NIGHT LEVY UPDATE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to update Members on the progress of The Police Reform and Social 

Responsibility Act in relation to changes to the Licensing Act 2003 specifically 
relating to Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Orders (EMRO`s) and the Late Night 
Levy (LNL). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report is noted but no action or decisions be taken. 

 
2.2 Although no decisions are sought from Members on whether to introduce either an 

EMRO or a LNL at this stage, Members are asked to consider based on the 
information available to date, whether or not Members would look favourably at 
introducing either an EMRO or a LNL in Ryedale District. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To keep Members informed regarding the implications of adopting either EMRO`s or 

a LNL in Ryedale and the potential implications such a decision may have on the 
local night time economy. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  22 NOVEMBER 2012 
   
 

 

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Police Ref
[...]
TO:   LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    22 NOVEMBER 2012  
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT,STREETSCENE,FACILITIES,ICT 

PHIL LONG 
     
TITLE OF REPORT:  GAMBLING ACT 2005 - SETTING OF FEES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek Member approval for the setting of fees under the provisions of the 

Gambling Act 2005 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) Members confirm the level of fees recommended in Annex B 
  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The setting of fees must relate to the costs incurred by the local authority and be 

defendable. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The fees have been calculated in accordance with LACORS/Local government 

Regulation guidance and have been benchmarked against other North Yorkshire 
authorities and are defendable if challenged. 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 Under the provisions of section 154(2)(b) of the Gambling Act 2005, the Licensing 

Authority has the discretion to delegate the decision on the setting of fees to the 
Licensing Committee.  This delegation was approved by Council on 8 March 2007. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



LICENSING COMMITTEE  22 NOVEMBER 2012 
   
 

 

 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 The following Policies have informed this report: 

• Council Plan 2009-13 

• Health and Environment Service Delivery Plan 

• Budget Policy 2013/14 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 No consultation has taken place in revising these fees  
 
8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 Section 154 of the Gambling Act 2005 provides that all decisions relating to premises 

licences are delegated to the Licensing Committee of the authority that has been 
established under section 6 of the Licensing Act 2003, except: 

• A resolution not to issue casino licences, which must be taken by the whole 
authority; 

• Functions in relation to the three-year licensing policy, which must be taken by 
the whole authority; and  

• Setting fees (to the extent t
[...]
tances – Fee £52. 

P
age 32



LICENSING COMMITTEE  22 NOVEMBER 2012 
   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   
 
REPORT TO:   LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    22 NOVEMBER 2012  
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT,STREETSCENE,FACILITIES,ICT 
    PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: LIVE MUSIC ACT 2012-UPDATE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to advise and update Members of the changes to the Licensing Act 

2003 brought about by the introduction of the Live Music Act 2012. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members note the content of the report and the implications in relation to 

licensed premises. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is essential that Members of the Licensing Committee and Sub-Committees are 

fully aware of the changes to the Licensing Act 2003 via the Live Music Act 2012 and 
expected Guidance so that any decisions will withstand legal scrutiny in the event of 
a subsequent appeal. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 introduced amendments to the 

Licensing Act 2003. Members attention was drawn to the implementation of the Act in 
a report to this Committee on the 7th June 2012.  

 
5.2 Under the Licensing Act 2003, a performance of live music is required to be 

Agenda Item 10

Page 33



LICENSING COMMITTEE  22 NOVEMBER 2012 
   
 

 

authorised by a Premises Licence, Club Premises Certificate or a Temporary Event 
Notice. 

 
5.3 The provision of entertainment facilities is also a licensable activity under the 

Licensing Act 2003. Entertainment facilities are defined as a facility for enabling 
persons to take part in entertainment consisting of: making music; dancing; 
entertainment of a similar description; for example a piano for customers to play or a 
dance floor provided for use by the public in a night club. 

 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 The following Policie
[...]
certificate or Temporary Event Notice. 

 
8.7 It is important to state that all other legislative requirements still apply. The Live Music 

Act 2012 does not permit premises to cause noise nuisance. 
 
8.8 Formal Government Guidance is expected on the 31st of October 2012. 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 
 

a) Financial 
The Live Music Act 2012 may reduce the number of Temporary Event Notices 
(TEN) submitted which as a result may have a impact on the income received 
by Ryedale Council. 

 
b) Legal 

This report provides a legislative update and the legal implications are found 

in the body of the report. 

 
c) Others 

The amendments introduced by the Live Music Act 2012 may increase the 

workload of the Environmental Protection section which may have to deal 

with an increased number of noise nuisance complaints. 

 
Phil Long 
Head of Environment 
 
Author:  Steven Richmond, Health and Environment Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext: 247 
E-Mail Address: steve.richmond@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Licensing Act 2003 
The Live Music Act 2012. 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2012
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 31 May 2012
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 26 September 2012
	8 Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Orders and Late Night Levy Update
	9 Gambling Act 2005 - Setting of Fees
	Gambling Act . Setting of Fees 2013.14 ANNEX A - RISK MATRIX
	FEES SCHEDULE. ANNEX B.22.11.2012.doc

	10 Live Music Act 2012 - Update



Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 22 November 2012

Present

Councillors Mrs Cowling (in the Chair), Mrs Sanderson, Walker, Richardson and

Andrews

In Attendance

Phil Long, Julian Rudd, Nicki Lishman and Steve Richmond

Minutes

32

33

34

35

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clark, Mrs Frank,
Fraser, Hicks and Hope.

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2012

Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 20
September 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record.

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 31 May
2012

Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 31
May 2012 be received subject to the Chairman of the meeting being identified
in the minutes.

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 26
September 2012

Decision

Licensing Committee 1 Thursday 22 November 2012




36

37

38

39

40

41

That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 26 September 2012
be received subject to the Chairman of the meeting being identified in the
minutes.

Urgent Business

There was one item of urgent business discussed following completion of the
agenda items.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Orders and Late Night Levy Update

Decision

That the report be noted.

Gambling Act 2005 - Setting of Fees

Decision

That the levels of fees recommended in Annex B of the report be approved.

Live Music Act 2012 - Update

Decision

That the contents of the report and the implications in relation to licensed
premises be noted.

Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

Members questioned whether they should be advised of any meetings of the
Licensing Sub Committee as a matter of course, whether attending the Sub
Committee or not. Members felt that at least, the appropriate Ward Members
should be advised of any meetings.

Licensing Committee 2 Thursday 22 November 2012




It was agreed that the Environmental Health Manager would prepare a report
on any implications of advising all Members of any meetings of the Licensing
Sub Committee, to be brought to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee.

Licensing Committee 3 Thursday 22 November 2012



